

No. 23-6831

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS E. CREECH,
Petitioner,

v.

IDAHO COMMISSION OF PARDONS AND PAROLE, JAN M. BENNETTS,
ADA COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND
APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE WITH AN EXECUTION
SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 28, 2024 10 AM MST

Jonah J. Horwitz
Counsel of Record
Christopher M. Sanchez
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES OF IDAHO, INC.
702 West Idaho Street, Suite 900
Boise, Idaho 83702
Jonah.Horwitz@fd.org
Christopher.M.Sanchez@fd.org
208-331-5530

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. The prosecutors have not justified their lie about the sock..... 1

II. The prosecutors have not justified their lie about the Walker case..... 3

III. Certiorari is appropriate 5

IV. A stay of execution is warranted 8

 A. Mr. Creech is likely to succeed on the merits..... 8

 B. The balance of harms and public interest favor a stay 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Opinions

<i>Anderson v. Davis</i> , 279 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2002)	6, 7
<i>Bridge v. U.S. Parole Comm.</i> , 981 F.2d 97 (3d Cir. 1992)	10, 9
<i>Creech v. Idaho Comm. of Pardons & Parole</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 755720 (9th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Creech v. Richardson</i> , 59 F.4th 372 (9th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	13
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	7
<i>State v. Creech</i> , 670 P.2d 463 (Idaho 1983)	10, 11
<i>Winfield v. Steele</i> , 755 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 2014)	8, 9

State Statutes

Idaho Code § 20-1016	9
----------------------------	---

Other

Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Ties in the Supreme Court of the United States</i> , 44 William & Mary L. Rev. 643 (2002)	12
Note, <i>A Matter of Life and Death: Due Process Protection in Capital Clemency Proceedings</i> , 90 Yale L. Rev. 889 (1981)	13
